

No. 19-56271

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Cara O’Callaghan and Jeneé Misraje,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Janet Napolitano, in her official capacity as President of the
University of California; Teamsters Local 2010; and Xavier Becerra,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of California,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:19-cv-02289
Hon. James V. Selna

APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF

Reilly Stephens*
rstephens@libertyjusticecenter.org
Brian K. Kelsey
bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org
Liberty Justice Center
190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Phone: 312-263-7668
Fax: 312-263-7702

* *Counsel of record*

Mark W. Bucher
mark@calpolicycenter.org
CA S.B.N. # 210474
Law Office of Mark W. Bucher
18002 Irvine Blvd., Suite 108
Tustin, CA 92780-3321
Phone: 714-313-3706
Fax: 714-573-2297

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
ADDENDUM	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Trapping workers in the Union for almost four years is incompatible with the “affirmative consent” required by <i>Janus</i> to deduct union dues.....	10
A. To prove “affirmative consent,” <i>Janus</i> requires clear and convincing evidence of a voluntary, knowing, and intelligent waiver.....	10
B. The Union cannot trap workers into paying dues for almost four years.	13
C. <i>Janus</i> applies to non-union members like Appellants.....	15
D. The Union contracts were formed on the basis of a mutual mistake. .	16
II. The Union does not have a “good faith” defense for taking dues from Appellants against their wills.....	19
A. The circuit courts that have recognized a “good faith” defense to § 1983 have done so only for certain constitutional deprivations.....	19
1. <i>Wyatt</i> and several circuit courts found malice and lack of probable cause to be elements of certain § 1983 claims not at issue here. ...	19
2. Malice and lack of probable cause are not elements of or defenses to a First Amendment compelled speech violation.	29
3. A First Amendment compelled speech claim is not analogous to malicious prosecution or abuse of process.	29
B. A “good faith” defense conflicts with the text, purpose, and equitable principles of § 1983.....	31
1. A “good faith” defense is incompatible with the text of § 1983.....	31

2. A “good faith” defense is incompatible with the statutory basis for qualified immunity, and the Union lacks that immunity.	33
3. A “good faith” defense is inconsistent with equitable principles. .	36
4. A “good faith” defense would undermine the remedial purposes of § 1983.....	39
III. Recognizing the Union as Appellants’ exclusive representative for bargaining purposes violates their First Amendment rights of speech and association. Appellants cannot be forced to associate with a group that they disagree with.	40
A. Forcing Appellants to have the Union serve as their exclusive representative is unconstitutional.....	40
B. The District Court’s reliance on <i>Knight</i> and <i>Mentele</i> is misplaced.....	43
C. In the alternative, <i>Knight</i> and <i>Mentele</i> should be overruled to the extent they hold that exclusive representation does not violate Appellees’ right of association.	48
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(g)	51
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Myers</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915)	35
<i>Autotel v. Nev. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Carey v. Inslee</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (W.D. Wash. 2019)	30
<i>Chi. Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292, 106 S. Ct. 1066 (1986)	3
<i>Clement v. City of Glendale</i> 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	25-26
<i>College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	11
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	39
<i>Crockett v. NEA-Alaska</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 996 (D. Alaska 2019)	30
<i>D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	10
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	32
<i>Duncan v. Peck</i> , 844 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1988)	21, 22, 25-27
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012)	34, 39
<i>Gayle Mfg. Co. v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 574 (9th Cir. 1990) (en banc)	18
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat. Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990)	36

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982) 20, 35

Harris v. Quinn,
134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) 41, 47-48

Harris v. Rudin,
95 Cal. App. 4th 1332, 116 Cal. Rptr. 2d 552 (2002) 17

Hernandez v. AFSCME California,
386 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (E.D. Cal. 2019) 21, 28

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) *passim*

Janus v. AFSCME Council 31,
No. 19-1553, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 33071 (7th Cir. Nov. 5, 2019) 27-28

Johnson v. Zerbst,
304 U.S. 458 (1938) 10

Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O’Brien & Frankel,
20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994) 24-27

Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012) 13-14, 42-43

Kurwa v. Kislinger,
4 Cal. 5th 109, 226 Cal. Rptr. 3d 328, 407 P.3d 12 (2017) 17-18

Little v. Barreme,
6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) 35

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986) 33

Mentele v. Inslee,
916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019) 9, 43, 46-49

Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight,
465 U.S. 271 (1984) 9, 43-46, 48-49

Morisette v. United States,
342 U.S. 246 (1952) 31

Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n,
301 U.S. 292 (1937) 10-11

OSU Student Alliance v. Ray,
699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012) 21, 29, 31

Owen v. Independence,
445 U.S. 662 (1980) 34, 37-39

Philippine Sugar Estates Dev. Co. v. Gov’t of Philippine Islands,
247 U.S. 385 (1918) 17

Pinsky v. Duncan,
79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996) 24, 26-27

Rehberg v. Paulk,
566 U.S. 356 (2012) 30, 32-33, 35

Richardson v. McKnight,
521 U.S. 399 (1997) 22-23, 34

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 42

Ross v. Blake,
136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) 31

Smith v. N.J. Educ. Ass’n,
No. 18-10381, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205960 (D.N.J. Nov. 27, 2019) 14-15

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978) 36

Tower v. Glover,
467 U.S. 914 (1984) 36

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013) 40

Vector Research, Inc. v. Howard & Howard Attorneys P.C.,
76 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 1996) 25, 26

Wyatt v. Cole,
504 U.S. 158 (1992) 19-20, 22-24, 26-27, 34, 39

Wyatt v. Cole,
994 F.2d 1113 (1993)24, 27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

Cal. Civ. Code § 1578 17-18
Cal. Gov't Code § 3562 41
Cal. Gov't Code § 3570 40
Cal. Gov't Code § 3571.1 40
Cal. Gov't Code § 3574 40
Cal. Gov't Code § 3578 40

Other Sources

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45, 49
(2018) 35
Richard A. Epstein, *Torts*, § 1.12.1 (1999)..... 31
